Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 n

To the Registrar of Campanies

Company Number

00180235

Name of Company

(@} Insert full name of
company (a) Evans & Reld Investment Company

Limited

(o) tnsert tull nama(s)  We (b) Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lews of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
and address(es)  Benson House, 33 Wallington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 4 June 2011

amn

20/07/2012

#
COMPANIES HOUSE 262

Signed——"122 —.Date 17 July 2012

Pregentor's namae, Vanessa Jannings
address and PricawaterhouseCoapers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wallington Strest, Leeda LS51 4P
teference
(it any)




To members and all known creditors

17 July 2012

Our ref: VJJ/ERIC/0612

Dear Sirs,

Evans & Reid Investment Company Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly trading from Ceredig House, 6 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff, CF10 sSEE

I enclose the Joint Liquidators’ second annual progress report to members and all known creditors, for
your information.

If you have any queries in connectzon with the report, please contact my colleague, Vanessa Jennings,
on 0113 289 4955.

Yours faithfully

Ross D Connock
Joint Liquidator

e: Vanessa.jennings@ulkpwe.com
t +44 (0)113 289 4955
{ +44 (0)113 289 4460

Enclosures, Annual report
Appendix A —~ Summary of financal information from 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2012
Appendix B — Apalyss of e costs for the peniod 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2012

Ross Davd Connock and Robert Nicholas Leuns have been appomted as Jownt Liqundators of the Company and act unthout
personal halnlity Both are heensed to act in the Umited Kingdom as insolvency practitoners by the Insttute of Chartered
Accountants nt England and Wales.

The joint adrmstrators are Data Controllers of personal date as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor an thewr instructions Personal data unil be kept secure and processed
only for marters relating to the admumstration,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F' +44 (0) 1173 289 4460, www puwe co uk
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP s & fmited iabiiy partnership registared In £ngland wih registerod nurtber OC301515 The regitersd office of

aCoopars LLP is 1 Embank Place, Landon WOIN SAH  PricrwsterhouseCoopers LU s suthorised endd requisted by the Finenc!sl Servions Authortty for designated
Invastoment buslnesy




e Second progress report to

members and creditors
Private & confidential

17 July 2012

Company

Registered number

Registered address

Type of insolvency

Date of appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividend prospects

Evans & Reid Investment Company Limited

00180235

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

4 June 2010

Ross David Connock and Robert Nicholas Lewis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Current estimate Previous estimate
pinkE pimE
Preferential Nil Uncertain
Unsecured Nil Nl

Please note that the gurdance on diidend prospects ts indicative only It should not be

used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt pronision decision

i

20/07/2012

#281
COMPANIES HOUSE




Evans & Reid Investment Company Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*the

Company™)

Second annual report to members and creditors

In accordance with rule 4 49(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("IR86"), the Joint Liquidators’ (“the
Ligindators ) present their second progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at
Appendix A 1s a summary of the financial information relating to the hquidation.

Assect realisations

All of the Company’s assets have now been reahsed, and are -

Estimated to realise
per the statement of

Actual affairs
realisations E*
£*
Assels speaifically pledged
Fieehold propetty — 7 Mount Stuart Squate, 205,000 175,000
Cardiff
Freehold land - Mall Street, Glossop 700,000 700,000
Freehold land — Empire House car park 163,345 165,000
Leasehold property — Tanfield Lea - -
Freehold land — East Moors Road, Carchff 200,000 200,000
Freehold property — Ceredig House, 6 Mount
Stuart Square, Cardiff 230,000 200,000
Artwork 1,780 10,000
Refunds and rent 4,595 -
1,504,720 1,450,000
Assets not specifically pledged
Office equipment 7,500 2,000
WRU debentures - -
Investments 1n subsidianes - -
Intercompany debtors - -
Refunds and sundry 4,977 -
Other debtors 64,301 -
76,778 2,000

*The above figures do not take into account costs of realisation
Assets specifically pledged
¢ Freehold land and buildings

o 7 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff

Fhis property was sold for £205.000 on 6 Apnl 2011 The net sale procecds have been

passed to the secured creditor, Barelays

o Ml Street, Glossop

Further to our comments n the previous report, the leasehold titles to land in Glossop,

Dethyshire, hay e now been sold for £700,000

¢ Empire House car park, Cardiff

This land was sold tor £16:3,345 on 22 July 2010 as part of a jomt sale with another
group company, Fhe Georglan Company Lumited, who owned the Empire House
property The net sale proceeds have been passed to the secured creditor, Batclays




o Tanfield Lea, County Durham
The professional valuation of this property stated that, theoretically, these leasehold
premises had significant value but a marketing period in excess of 2 years would be
required to achieve that potential Considerable holding costs n excess of £100,000 per
annum were also advised In view of the uncertainty 1n the property market and also a
lack of available funding, the Liqmidators disclumed the Company’s interest 1n the lease
n April 2011

o East Moors Road, Cardiff
This land was sold for £200,000 on 24 July 2010 The net sale proceeds have been
passed to the secured creditors, Barclays.

o Ceredig House, 6 Mount Stuart Square, Cardiff
This property was sold for £2:30,000 on 24 November 2010 The net sale proceeds
enabled the pnimary chargeholder, HSBC, to be paud 1n full which further enabled a
small distribution to the secondary chargeholder, Barclays.

e Rentalincome
£1,410 was received with respect to 1ental income denved trom spaces 1n the Lmpue House
car park.

Rental of an office at 6 Mount Stuart Square realised £6g5 89 prior to its sale A VAT
correction has now increased the realisation by £34 27 to £730 16.

Assets not specifically pledged

¢+ Office equipment
The office equipment was sold for £2,000 as part of the sale of the 6 Mount Stuart Square
property Whilst this 1s less than that estimated by the directors’ statement of affairs, the
Liqumdators’ agents considered this disposal strategy to be the most cost-efficient

« Artwork
‘The Company owned four Harry Holland paintings which were sold at auction realising
£1,780 Despite the directors estimating a value ot £10,000 for these assets, art specialists
considered that the sale price was fair in consideration for the paintings’ content which
depicted street views that the artist 1s not well known for

¢  WRU debentures
Two debentures from the Welsh Rugby Union (“WRU") were thought to be held by the
Company Further investigations however, have determined that these were transferred to
the Evans & Reid Coal Company Limited — in hquidation (‘COAL") pror to the Company’s
liguidation The debentures have been sold by the hquidators of COAL for £4,500. The
transfer to COAL could have been challenged by the Liquidators but, given the vaiue of the
asset, 1t was not considered cost-effective to do so since the net benefit to the hquidation
estate would be mimimal

» Investments in subsidiaries
Investments relate predominantly to shares in the Company’s subsidiaries which do not hold
any realisable value as these companies are either subject to 1nsolvency proceedings or have
been dissolved. This 1s supported by the directors’ statement of affairs

¢ Intercompany debtors
As previously mentioned, the other compantes in the group are either subject to insolvency
proceedings or have been dissolved

An unsecured distribution of £64,301 27, relating to an outstanding book debt, was received
from the administrators of E & R Polymers Limited.




e Other debtors
This category referred to prepayments and VAT tefunds due to the Company As previously
mentioned 1n the directors’ report, no recoveries were expected from this source.

¢ Sundry
o Refunds
Insurance refunds totalling £6,302 66 have been recenved, of which £2,772 49 relates to
the fixed charge assets

o Grants and subsidies
Funds totalling £634 86 have been received with respect to wayleaves access

o Dividends received
The Company 1s a shareholder 1n Abbey Life and a dinidend of £264 67 was recen ed for
the year ending 4 April 2010 A dividend of £218 9o has now been received for the year
ending 4 April 2o11.

Outcome for cieditors

The secured creditors will not be paid mn full It follows, therefore, that there will be no distmbution to
unsecured creditors The costs of realisation will exceed the available floating charge realisations

and, accordingly, there i1s no prospect of a dividend to the Company’s preferential creditors.
Investigations

The Liguidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to hqudation and also considered
the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 The Liguidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submit a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Liquidators confirm that they

have complied with this requirement

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisors hsted below

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement Fees paid £
Geldards LLP Legal advice East Time costs 6,443 50
Moors Road
Golndustry UK Agents appraisals Fixed fee 1,626 68
Limited for fixtures &
fittings
Jones Lang LaSalle Agents Mill Street  Imtial advice fixed 15,000.00
Sale % of realisations
Knight krank LLP Agents Tanfield % of realisations 5,958 00

Lea valuation,
Ceredhg House & 7
Mount Stuart 5q
Rees Wood Terry Legal advice Time costs 16,430 16
Ceredig House & 7
Mount Stuart Sq,
Empire House car
park
TLT LLP Legal advice Mime costs 7,030 76
chisclaimed Tanfield
[.ca, Mill Street




The Liquidatots’ choice of advisors was based upon their perception of experience and abthity to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
airangement The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

Creditors may recall at the first meeting of creditors held on 4 June 2010 that a resolution was
passed to enable the Ligmdators to draw remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
them and their staff in attending to the matters ansing in the winding up To 3 June 2012, the
Liqudators have mncurred time costs of £298,362 18. This represents 1,053 80 hours at an average
hourly rate of £283 13 These figures include a change in charge out rates effective from 1 May 2011
The Liquidators have drawn fees totalling £58,291 75 to date.

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to junior
staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by sentor staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance
that has tequued tesponsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by sentor stattand the
Liquidators themselves Details of the time costs ncuri ed fiom 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2012, by woik
category, are attached at Appendix B

In common with all professional firms, scale rates mncrease from tume to time over the period of the
administration of each msolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ("PwC”), or any successor firm,
reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure in accordance with their policy Full details
of the charge out rates charged to this case are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PwC, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small number of hours should the
Liguidators require their expert advice These departmental rates vary, however, the figures given
provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

In addition, the Liquidators have drawn a statement of affairs fee of £6,500, 1n accordance with a
resolution also passed at the imtial meeting of creditors

Liquidators’ disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as follows

Category 1
These disbursements are rexmbursed at cost The Liquidators’ have incurred dishursements of
£562 87 during the pertod from 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2011 No disbursements have been
incurred duning the perod from 4 June 2011 to 3 June 2012,

Category 2
The Liquidators’ current category 2 disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 15 as
follows

1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying s charged at 4p per
sheet,

2 Mileage - this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 64p per mile (up to 2,0000cC)
and 81p per mile (over 2,000cc)

The Liguidators have incurred £80 96 and £53 87 in regard of photocopying aitd inileage
respectively during the pentod from 4 June 2010 to 3 June 2011 No disbursements have been
incurred dunng the perod from 4 June 2011 to 3 June 2012

No disbursements have been drawn as yet




Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the pertod of the report, irrespective of whether
payment has been made.

Category Amount incurred Amount incurred
and paid and outstanding

Agents’ fees £16,9497 27 .

Legal fees and disbursements £5,759 46

Gffice holders’ tees and disbursements Eo E110,274 O1*

Repairs and maintenance £1,231 25

Utilities £169 14

*As noted above, the Liquidators have incurred tune costs of £298,362 and drawn fees on account
of £58,292 since the start of the iquidation, the figures in this table relate to the year ended 3 June
2012 Not all the accrued time costs will be taken as fees

Addittonal infor mation

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Vanessa Jennings Any request for further information regarding the
Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements, however, should be made in writing (rule 4 49(e)
1R86)

In addition, should any ereditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive OF Inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with rule
4 131 [R86




Evans & Reid Investment Company Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liqguidaton Appendix A
Summary of financial information from 4 June 201010 3 June z012

Recespts and Receipts and Cotaj for the stemated Directory'
pavments for the  poyments for the perod from 4 outcome statement of
pertod from 4 pertod from 4 June zototo3 affairs
June 2010t0 3 June 2011101 June 2012
June 20t June 2012
E £ £ £ E
tixed charge realisations
Freehold property 798,345 00 700 000 00 1,498,345 00 L 498, 345 00 1,440,000 0O
Artwork 1,780 00 - 1,780 00 1780 00 10,000 00
Refu ndds 2,772 49 - 2,772 49 2,772 49 .
Rental income 1,288 53 34 27 1 822 80 1,822 Bo -
804,686 02 700 014 27 1 504,720 29 1,504,720 29 1,450,000 0D
txed charge cost of realisations/paymcnts
Secured creditors FA4ATT 75 - 744,477 75 1,157,007 19 -
Agents fous 16992 o 16,497 27 13,489 35 13,189 35 -
Insurance 7,577 60 - 2,577 60 72,577 60 -
Lag, 11 fues 14,119 00 5 395 7R 1 Riy76 1921176 -
Legnl dwbursements 50250 363 50 866 20 866 20 -
Repatrs and maintenance 3,037 75 1,233 25 4,269 00 1,269 00 -
Clea ming and site clearance costs 1,040 2¢ - 1,040 29 1,040 29 -
Security 114 0O - 114 00 114 0O -
Unlities 964 76 - 964 76 1,193 90 -
Qifice holders' fees 18,291 75 - 18,201 75 26,479 00 .
807,446 48 21,487 98 830,994 46 1,504,720 29 -
Net fixed charge receipts T_m 673,785 83 - 1,450,000 00
Floanng charge realisations
Boo k and other debis 6.4 201 27 - 64 301 27 64, 101 27 -
st mbutions received 164 67 218 g0 483 57 18357 -
Gramnts and subsidies 634 B6 634 86 63486 -
Interest recens ed gross 94 29 233 55 127 84 500 00 -
Office cquipment 7.500 0O - 7,500 00 7,500 00 2,000 00
Refunds 1570 17 - 1,530 17 1,530 17 -
76 325 26 152 45 767N 26,049 87 2,000 0O
¥10 ating «harge cost of realisations/pay ments
Accountants fees 6 500 00 . 6,500 00 6,500 00 -
Ban k charges 92 00 92 00 184 00 276 00 -
DTL cheque fees 575 12 00 4775 60 00 -
ITcosts 20 00 - 20 00 20 00 -
Mail re-direetion 5197 - 5197 5197 -
Offi.ce holders’ fees 10,000 00 - 40,000 00 69,281 01 -
Pro fesswonal fees 265 00 - 265 00 265 00 -
Stattutery advertising 220 6 . 220 86 220 §6 N
Stownge costs 228 40 - 228 10 428 30 -
Tax deducted on interest 1886 W77 661 1661 -
17,432 84 77 17,564 61 76,939 87 -
Nek flooting charge payments 8,802,342 19,213 10 - 2,000 0O
VAT control account 1,408 00 -
Clmayng balance 699 594 99 -




- Sot 09¢ oLy 045 099 of'g sEads -
9L ah1 9T3-891 66T £g86 9tb 03S Lowasjosmt -
110z Ariy 1 wo anoy Jad sayen mo adaey)
gi'cofig6e  og-tSor

e G1 681 00 St Q¢ 0T9 gt & GLGby 051 z1oz aunp € 01 potiad 1o] [BI0],
Gg g6 Gz zIg'c Sk ge - o1 51 SE e - - - - soafoldwy 6
66 96T 09 gtt*zt S6 601 - ol oc o5 g1 ST 09 oot 1 - suoreuad/IVA/XL 8
88 91T 06 6£9°CT 00 6ot - 01 T8 0t LE og'9b of o oSt - arueydwon pue Qojmeg L
£6 9T G6 0SS Lt 09 99 GGz oL €1 Sz G1 Sg vE Sho - - Aneran pue Sununoy 9
vt ¥Se 1T S1t'o1 S6 ob otg - 01 01 og St oS o SLL oS o SuonMqLISIp/sunep 10npas) §
Y9 bzcT oS otT'y Gg SE - - 0z 81 06 g1 - SLo - suonrdusasuy ¥
1 i1€ Tg gS1'g5T St ol - S5 19 St g oz b6T - S¢ 631 001 glassy £
0L 012 00 906 otV - - ot v - - - - fupea], ©
6g LLT S6 6619 Sz 991 - 009 Sc g 09 1671 ort oot - Sutnurd ¢ £8xeng 1
3 3
ara
Amoy §1500 sInoy mers 3IPIOOSTY Jafvuey
afeaoay auny, Te0], woddng ovdossy  Jofuag  Jdfeuprpy JI0IUAS  X0D2AY]  JIWDIP adiy o

g xrpuaddy

Z10%T saunp £ 0} 010% sunyg ¥ powsad 21} 103 S1S0D 1) JO srsAprry

uorepInbi] AIMUN[OA SIONP31 W — PINUN'T AUPAUIO]) UINEN] LIy ¥ €




